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CITY OF EUSTIS CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD (CEB) 
7-Member Board, 2 Alternates 

3 Year Term 

Stephanie L. Carder (MEMBER) 
carders@eustis.org  
 
Term Expires: 02/28/2026 
Reappointed: 02/16/2023 
 

Bradley P. Shelley (MEMBER) 
shelleyb@eustis.org  
 
Term Expires: 03/31/2028 
Reappointed 05/15/2025 
 

Alan Paczkowski (MEMBER) 
paczkowskia@eustis.org  
 
Term Expires: 07/02/2026 
Reappointed: 06/15/2023 
 

Nicie Allen Parks (MEMBER)  
parksn@eustis.org 

 
Appointed: 05/15/2025 
Term: 01/01/2025 to 01/01/2028 
 

Karen Sartele (MEMBER) 
sartelek@eustis.org  
 
Term Expires: 10/31/2027 
Reappointed: 05/15/2025 

Richard K. Bartzer (MEMBER) 
bartzerr@eustis.org  
 
Term Expires: 07/31/2025 
Declined reappointment 

Ryan Benaglio (MEMBER) 
benaglior@eustis.org  
 
Term Expires: 05/31/2027 
Reappointed: 05/15/2025 
 

 

Patricia Jensen (ALTERNATE) 
jensenp@eustis.org  
 
Term Expires: 11/3/2025 
Appointed: 5/15/2025 

Christine Cruz (ALTERNATE) 
cruzc@eustis.org  
 
Term Expires: 8/4/2025 
Appointed: 5/15/2025 

Board Attorney: 
Matthew Frey 
Campione & Hackney, P.A. 
2750 Dora Ave, Tavares, FL 32778 
352-343-4561 
mfrey@campionehackney.com  

City Staff Attorney: 
Kevin Rossi 
Bowen & Schroth, PA 
600 Jennings Avenue 
Eustis, FL   32726 
589-1414 off 589-1726 fax m-f 9-5 
zbroome@bowenschroth.com 

2024 Florida Statutes (including 2025 Special Session C) 

http://www.leg.state.fl.us/statutes/index.cfm?App_mode=Display_Statute&Search_String=&UR

L=0100-0199/0162/Sections/0162.05.html 
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